Florida Automated System for Transferring
Educational Records
(FASTER)
HEADER AND GENERIC
RECORDS FORMATS
AND
RESOURCE FILES
2025-2026

Code Definition
HS SPEEDE/ExPRESS Health Screening
3 7-12 6 A/N/L Health Screening Type Code *
Health screenings are identified by International Classification of Diseases (ICD) "V codes" in the
range of V70 through V82.9 (Attachment 1). Also, when circumstances dictate that a procedure is for
the purpose of screening, it is identified by a Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code that ranges
from 00120 through 99199 and D0110 through D9310 (Attachment 2).
Header and Generic Records Formats
16
4 13-15 3 A/N Format for Date of Health Screening
This is a code which identifies the type of date being transmitted in the next field.
Code Definition
CM Century, Year, and Month (CCYYMM)
CY Century and Year (CCYY)
D8 Century, Year, Month and Day (CCYYMMDD)
DB Month, Day, Century and Year, (MMDDCCYY)
5 16-23 8 A/N/L Date of Health Screening
The date the student graduated or is expected to graduate from high school expressed as an integer
value in the format indicated in the previous field.
6 24-26 3 A/N Results of Health Screening
Code Definition
ABN Abnormal (not in the expected range of findings)
NOR Normal (in the expected range of findings)
B33 Unreported - information is not available in record
7 27-1011 985 A/N Filler
8 1012-1020 9 A/N Filler Reserved for Local Use
Return to Table of Contents
Header and Generic Records Formats
17
SPEEDE/ExPRESS Generic Immunization Status Record Format (G99IMM)
Effective: August 1, 2015
1. Record Type: G99 - This record would be sent with transactions that do not strictly adhere to any of the three approved FASTER formats
(Interdistrict, Secondary, Postsecondary/Technical Center).
2. National Record Type: IMM - This record is used to provide the receiving institution with information concerning the immunization status of the
student.
3. The presence of LOW-VALUES in data fields causes significant problems for several institutions in the receipt of student records. A transaction
will be rejected if non-displayable characters are sent in the data unless found in Filler Reserved for Local Use. Please use some other appropriate
character (e.g., SPACES) with which to initialize your records before sending them.
4. Special characters, tilde (~), caret (^), and grave accent (`), are used as delimiters in the translation of FASTER to SPEEDE/ExPRESS. They are
reserved symbols and as such cannot be included in data sent through FASTER to a SPEEDE/ExPRESS institution.
Field Characteristics:
A = Alphabetic only
A/N = Alphameric
N = Numeric only
Z = Zoned numeric
P = Packed decimal
R = Right justified with leading
zeros
L = Left justified
Format Characteristics:
Name: SPEEDE/ExPRESS Immunization Status
Number: G99IMM
Record Size: 1020
1 1-3 3 A/N Record Type *
Code Definition
G99 Generic Data Transfer
2 4-6 3 A/N National Record Type *
Code Definition
IMM SPEEDE/ExPRESS Immunization Status
Header and Generic Records Formats
18
3 7-12 6 A/N/L Immunization Type Code *
Immunizations are identified by International Classification of Diseases (ICD) "V codes" in the range
of V03 through V07.9 (Attachment 1). Also they are identified by Current Procedural Terminology
(CPT) codes that range from 90701 through 90749 (Attachment 2).
4 13-15 3 A/N Format for Date of Immunization
This is a code which identifies the type of date being transmitted in the next field.
Code Definition
CM Century, Year, and Month (CCYYMM)
CY Century and Year (CCYY)
D8 Century, Year, Month and Day (CCYYMMDD)
DB Month, Day, Century and Year, (MMDDCCYY)
5 16-23 8 A/N/L Date of Immunization
The actual date that the immunization was administered.
6 24-25 2 A/N Immunization Status Code
Code Definition
01 First inoculation
02 Second inoculation
03 Third inoculation
04 Fourth inoculation
05 Fifth inoculation
06 Sixth inoculation
07 Seventh inoculation
08 Eighth inoculation
09 Ninth inoculation
10 Medical exemption
11 Personal exemption
12 Religious exemption
13 Had the disease
14 Hasn't had the disease
7 26-27 2 A/N Immunization Record Source Code
Code Definition
CQ County Record
HC Health Certificate
HR Health Clinic Records
Header and Generic Records Formats
19
IR State School Immunization Records
MG MSRTS Record
PY Physician's Report
ST Student Education Record (Transcript)
8 28-1011 984 A/N Filler
9 1012-1020 9 A/N Filler Reserved for Local Use
Return to Table of Contents
Header and Generic Records Formats
20
SPEEDE/ExPRESS Generic Health Condition Record Format (G99HC)
Effective: August 1, 2015
1. Record Type: G99 - This record would be sent with transactions that do not strictly adhere to any of the three approved FASTER formats
(Interdistrict, Secondary, Postsecondary/Technical Center).
2. National Record Type: HC - This record is used to provide the receiving institution with information concerning the student's health condition.
3. The presence of LOW-VALUES in data fields causes significant problems for several institutions in the receipt of student records. A transaction
will be rejected if non-displayable characters are sent in the data unless found in Filler Reserved for Local Use. Please use some other appropriate
character (e.g., SPACES) with which to initialize your records before sending them.
4. Special characters, tilde (~), caret (^), and grave accent (`), are used as delimiters in the translation of FASTER to SPEEDE/ExPRESS. They are
reserved symbols and as such cannot be included in data sent through FASTER to a SPEEDE/ExPRESS institution.
Field Characteristics:
A = Alphabetic only
A/N = Alphameric
N = Numeric only
Z = Zoned numeric
P = Packed decimal
R = Right justified with leading
zeros
L = Left justified
Format Characteristics:
Name: SPEEDE/ExPRESS Health Condition
Number: G99HC
Record Size: 1020
1 1-3 3 A/N Record Type *
Code Definition
G99 Generic Data Transfer
2 4-6 3 A/N National Record Type *
Code Definition
HC SPEEDE/ExPRESS Health Condition
3 7-12 6 A/N/L Disease Condition Type Code *
This is a code identifying the disease had by or the condition of a student. The source of this code list
is the International Classification of Diseases (ICD) codes (Attachment 1).
4 13-17 5 A/N/L Medical Treatment Type Code *
Header and Generic Records Formats
21
This is a code indicating the treatment activity related to a health condition of a person. These codes
are Physician's Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes (Attachment 2).
5 18-20 3 A/N Format for Date of First Encounter
This is a code which identifies the type of date being transmitted in the next field.
Code Definition
CM Century, Year, and Month (CCYYMM)
CY Century and Year (CCYY)
D8 Century, Year, Month and Day (CCYYMMDD)
DB Month, Day, Century and Year, (MMDDCCYY)
6 21-28 8 A/N/L Date of First Encounter
The actual date that the disease or condition was first encountered.
7 29-29 1 A/N Resolution of Disease or Condition
This is a code to indicate if the disease or condition has been resolved.
Code Definition
N No, the condition or disease has not been resolved.
U It is unknown if the condition or disease has been resolved.
Y Yes, the condition or disease has been resolved.
8 30-1011 982 A/N Filler
9 1012-1020 9 A/N Filler Reserved for Local Use
Return to Table of Contents
Header and Generic Records Formats
22
ATTACHMENT 1: INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF DISEASES (ICD) CODES
TO FORMATS G99HS, G99IMM, AND G99HC
Effective: August 1, 2015
ICD
Code
Description
000 Unspecified Health Problem
007.1 Giardiasis
034.0 Strep Sore Throat
052 Chickenpox
052.9 Varicella Uncomplicated
070.30 Hepatitis, Viral, Type B
078.1 Viral Warts
079.9 Viral Infection Nos
110.4 Dermatophytosis of Foot
110.9 Dermatophytosis Site Nos
127.4 Enterobiasis
129 Intestin Parasitism Nos
130 Toxoplasmosis
130.0 Toxoplasm Meningoenceph
132.0 Pediculus Capitis
133.0 Scabies
278.0 Obesity
280.9 Iron Defic Anemia Nos
281.9 Deficiency Anemia Nos
285.9 Anemia Nos
314.9 Hyperkinetic Synd Nos
343.9 Cerebral Palsy Nos
345.9 Epilepsy Nos
367 Disorders of Refraction
367.0 Hypermetropia
367.1 Myopia
367.2 Astigmatism
367.20 Astigmatism Nos
367.9 Refraction Disorder Nos
368 Visual Disturbances
368.0 Amblyopia Ex Anopsia
368.00 Amblyopia Nos
368.59 Color Deficiency Nec
368.9 Visual Disturbance Nos
372.0 Acute Conjunctivitis
372.30 Conjunctivitis Nos
378.0 Esotropia
378.9 Eye Movemnt Disorder Nos
380.1 Infective Otitis Externa
380.4 Impacted Cerumen

Code Definition
ATV SPEEDE/ExPRESS Activities and Awards
3 7-9 3 A/N/L Activity/Award Type Code Qualifier*
This is a code set used to identify the type of activity or award.
Code Definition
Header and Generic Records Formats
31
SA Student Activity Type Code
SB Student Award Code
4 10-12 3 A/N/L Activity/Award Type Code
This is a code indicating the type of Activity or Award, see Attachment 1 to Format G99ATV.
5 13-144 132 A/N Name of Activity or Award
This is the free-form name of an activity or award, when needed.
6 145-276 132 A/N/L Name of Sponsoring Organization
This is the name of the organization that sponsored the activity/award.
7 277-280 4 A/N Code Qualifying Time Involved in Activity
This is a code that describes the amount of time a student was involved in an activity. This data
element can consist of one or two of the following codes to describe the time involved in an activity.
Examples: WK translates as Weeks, DAYR translates as Days per Year.
Code   Description
52   Credits
8R   Program
8S   Session
DA   Days
DW   Calendar Days
HR   Hours
HT   Half Hour
MJ   Minutes
MO   Months
S1   Semester
S2   Trimester
UN   Unit
WK   Week
YR   Years
ZA   Bimonthly
ZB   Biweekly
ZC   Semiannual
ZZ   Mutually Defined
8 281-287 7 N Time Involved in Activity
This is a numeric value of the amount of time that a student was involved in an activity.
Example:   0002500 = 25.00
Header and Generic Records Formats
32
9 288-289 2 A/N Level of Participation in Activity
This is a code describing the educational level at which the student participated in the activity.
Code Name
01 First grade
02 Second grade
03 Third grade
04 Fourth grade
05 Fifth grade
06 Sixth grade
07 Seventh grade
08 Eighth grade
09 Ninth grade
0K Kindergarten
10 Tenth grade
11 Eleventh grade
12 Twelfth grade
AD Adult
EL Elementary School
EM Employment
HG High School Graduate or Equivalent
IF Infant (0 to age 2)
IN Intramural
MS Middle or Junior High School
P0 Pre-Kindergarten Level 0
P1 Pre-Kindergarten Level 1
P2 Pre-Kindergarten Level 2
P3 Pre-Kindergarten Level 3
P4 Pre-Kindergarten Level 4
P5 Pre-Kindergarten Level 5
PK Pre-Kindergarten
SS Secondary School
UN Ungraded
VR Varsity
VS Vocational School
Header and Generic Records Formats
33
10 290-290 1 A/N Student Was Paid to Participate

Header and Generic Records Formats
35
ATTACHMENT 1 STUDENT ACTIVITY AND AWARD TYPE CODES
TO FORMAT G99ATV
Effective: August 1, 2015
… SPORTS
A01 Archery
A02 Badminton
A03 Baseball
A04 Basketball
A05 Bowling
A06 Boxing
A07 Crew
A08 Cross Country
A09 Diving
A10 Field Hockey
A11 Fencing
A12 Football
A13 Golf
A14 Gymnastics
A15 Ice Hockey
A16 Lacrosse
A17 Martial Arts
A18 Polo
A19 Racquetball
A20 Rugby
A21 Sailing
A22 Skiing
A23 Soccer
A24 Softball
A25 Squash
A26 Swimming
A27 Synchronized Swimming
A28 Team Handball
A29 Tennis
A30 Track and Field
A31 Volleyball
A32 Water Polo
A33 Wrestling
A34 Rodeo
A35 Scuba Diving
AA1 Team Manager
AA2 Cheerleading
AZZ Other Sport
…… STUDENT LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNMENT
B01 Student Body President
B02 Student Body Officer
B03 Class President
B04 Class Officer
BZZ Other Student Leadership and Government
… MUSIC, ART, PERFORMING ARTS
C01 Music -- Vocal
C02 Music -- Instrumental
C03 Music -- Theory and Composition
C04 Band
Header and Generic Records Formats
36
C05 Orchestra
C06 Jazz Ensemble
C07 Chorus
C0Z Other Music
CA1 Theater/Drama
CB1 Art and Graphic Design
CC1 Dance
CC2 Dance Team
CC3 Drill Team
CZZ Other Performing Arts
…… JOURNALISM, BROADCASTING AND
YEARBOOK
D01 Journalism
D02 Broadcasting
D03 Year Book
D04 Literary Magazine